



\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5750/2026 & CM APPL. 28280/2026**

DEEPAK KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mayank Barua and Mr. Ompal Singh, Advocates

versus

**MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
& ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Mr. Attrey Gupta,
Mr. Aman Bidhuri and Ms. Urvashi Jain, Advocates for R-1
Mr. Waize Ali Noor, Mr. Mrinal Kumar Sharma and Mr. Qamar Alam, Advocates with SI Deepak and SI Vivek, P.S. Neb Sarai for R-3 and R-4

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL**

**ORDER
28.04.2026**

%

1. The present writ petition has been filed seeking direction to respondent-MCD to take demolition action against the unauthorised construction being raised over property bearing no.A1/54, situated in Freedom Fighter Enclave, Neb Sarai, Tehsil Mehrauli, New Delhi-110068 ('subject property').
2. Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent-MCD, on advance notice, submits that a demolition order in respect of the entire construction in the subject property has already been passed on 24th April, 2026.



3. In view thereof, the present petition is disposed of while directing respondent-MCD to take action in accordance with law.
4. The SHO, Police Station Neb Sarai, shall provide necessary police force to MCD for carrying out the demolition action.
5. Pending applications also stand disposed of.
6. In the event the petitioner has any further grievance with regard to unauthorised construction, he is at liberty to take appropriate remedies in accordance with law.
7. All rights, contentions, and legal remedies of the parties shall remain open.

AMIT BANSAL, J

APRIL 28, 2026

ds