



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CM APPL. 41735/2026

IN

+ W.P.(C) 5750/2026

DEEPAK KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ompal Singh, Advocate.

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI &
ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Mr. Aman
Bidhuri & Mr. Attrey Gupta,
Advocates for MCD.

Mr. Niraj Kumar, Senior Central
Government Counsel with Mr.
Chaitanya Kumar, Advocate for Delhi
Police.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **08.07.2026**

CM APPL. 41735/2026 (seeking directions)

1. The present application has been filed by the petitioner seeking a direction for respondent-MCD to comply with the order passed by this Court on 28th April, 2026 and carry out the demolition of the unauthorized construction in the property bearing no.A-1/54, *Freedom Fighter Enclave, IGNOU Road, Neb Sarai, New Delhi – 110068* ('subject property').
2. Counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent-MCD, on advance notice, submits that demolition order in respect of the subject property has been passed on 24th April, 2026 and the demolition action is now planned



for 13th July, 2026.

3. The necessary police force shall be provided by the Police authorities to carry out the aforesaid demolition action.
4. The application stands disposed of.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JULY 8, 2026
at